

No. 22-1317

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MASSACHUSETTS LABORERS' HEALTH
AND WELFARE FUND; TRUSTEES OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS LABORERS' HEALTH
AND WELFARE FUND, as Fiduciaries,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:21-cv-10523-FDS

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REQUESTING REVERSAL**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
*Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security*

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

ROBIN SPRINGBERG PARRY
Senior Regulatory Attorney

SARAH M. KARCHUNAS
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202)-693-5611
Karchunas.Sarah.M@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Background 3

 II. Procedural History 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE FUND PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT BLUE CROSS ACTED AS A FIDUCIARY BY EXERCISING CONTROL OR AUTHORITY OVER PLAN ASSETS..... 11

 A. The Fund Plausibly Alleged that the Working Capital Amounts the Fund Regularly Sent to Blue Cross for the Payment of Benefits Were Plan Assets 11

 B. The Fund Plausibly Alleged that Blue Cross Exercised Control or Authority over Plan Assets..... 17

 II. THE FUND PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT BLUE CROSS ACTED AS A FIDUCIARY BY EXERCISING DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY OR CONTROL OVER PLAN MANAGEMENT 20

CONCLUSION 26

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases:	
<i>Acosta v. WH Admins, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 506 (D. Md. 2020)	14 n.4
<i>Beddall v. State St. Bank and Tr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14 n.4, 19
<i>Chao v. Day</i> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Charters v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2008)	21 n.8
<i>David P. Coldesina, D.D.S. v. Estate of Simper</i> , 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Depot Inc. v. Caring for Montanans</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	1
<i>Ed Miniati, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Faber v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	1

Federal Cases-(continued)	Page(s)
<i>Gordon v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 890 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14 n.4, 16, 17
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>ILWU-PMA Welfare Plan Bd. of Trs. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 9300519 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	24
<i>In re Halpin</i> , 566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14 n.4
<i>Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Merrimon v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 758 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	9
<i>Monterey Peninsula Horticulture, Inc. v. Emp. Benefit Mgmt. Servs, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2747846 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2020).....	18
<i>N.R. v. Raytheon</i> , 24 F.4th 740 (1st Cir. 2022)	23 n.9
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	18, 19
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020).....	21

Federal Cases-(continued)

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002) 1

Santana v. Deluxe Corp.,
920 F. Supp. 249 (D. Mass. 1996) 23

Sec’y of Labor v. Doyle,
675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 12

Sixty-Five Sec. Plan v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
583 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 21 n.8

Technibilt Grp. Ins. Plan v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of North Carolina,
438 F. Supp. 3d 599 (W.D.N.C. 2020) 14 n.4

Technibilt Grp. Ins. Plan v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of North Carolina,
2021 WL 1147168 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 25, 2021)..... 23

W.E. Aubuchon v. BeneFirst, LLC.,
661 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D. Mass. 2009) 16, 19

Wayne Surgical Ctr. v. Concentra Preferred Sys. Inc.,
2008 WL 11510367 (D.N.J. 2008)..... 24

Zenon v. Guzman,
924 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 2019) 20

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.,

Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) 9|

Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii)..... 1, 2, 17 n.6, 20

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 7

Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134 1

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 1

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 2

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8 22

U. S. Dep't of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 92-24,
1992 WL 337539 (Nov. 6, 1992) 12, 15

U. S. Dep't of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 93-14A,
1993 WL 188473 (May 5, 1993)..... 11
